174

 72

9

Total min capital required for market risk 1,505 181

Multiplier 12.5 12.5

TOTAL 18,812 2,257

Securities and Investment Company BSC (c)

RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES
For the Six Month Period ended 30 June 2012 BHD ‘000

Page 9 of 11

3. RISK EXPOSURES (continued)

3.3   Operational Risk
The operational risk weighted assets are computed as per the guidelines of the CBB which are as
follows:

Average gross income for the past 3 years
(Excluding extraordinary and exceptional income)

As at 30 June 2012 2009 2010 2011

Gross income 6,068 6,668 3,339
Average gross income (A) 5,358
Alpha (B) 15%
(C) = (A) * (B) 804
Risk weighted exposures (D) = ((C) * 12.5) 10,047
Capital requirement @ 12% of (D) 1,206

The Bank did not have any material legal contingencies during the period ended 30 June 2012.

4 INTEREST RATE RISK

4.1   Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

A 200 bps increase or decrease in market interest rates would affect the value of the fixed income
securities in the available-for-sale and held-to-maturity portfolios as follows:-

As at 30 June 2012

200 bp increase 200 bp decrease

- 409,687 453,843

The interest rate risk on the Bank’s placements is considered minimal and hence no sensitivity
analysis has been presented.

Securities and Investment Company BSC (c)

RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES
For the Six Month Period ended 30 June 2012 BHD ‘000

Page 10 of 11

4.2   Interest Rate Risk Sensitive Assets and Liabilities

As at 30 June 2012
Effective
Interest
rate%
p.a.

Within 1
year Over 1 year

Non-
interest

sensitive
Total

Cash and Bank balances   -   -   -   11,327   11,327
Call deposits*   -   877   -   -   877

Placements with banks 0.10%   21,666   -   -   21,666

Investments at fair value
through profit or loss 8.01%

1,060

6,120

7,801

14,981

Available-for-sale securities 6.51%

1,112

5,823

23,736

30,671

Furniture and equipment

  -

   -

   -

   174

174

Fees receivable   -   -   -   444   444

Other assets   -   -   -   7,409   7,409

Total Assets  24,715 11,943 50,891  87,549

Short term borrowings

0.48%

12,879

   -

3,012

15,891

Payables to customers

   -

-

  -

13,837

13,837

Other liabilities

   -

   -

   -

2,602

2,602

Total Liabilities  12,879 - 19,451  32,330
Total Equity - - - 55,219  55,219

Total Liability and Equity - 12,879 - 74,670  87,549

Interest rate sensitivity Gap
11,836   11,943

23,779  -

Cumulative Interest rate
sensitivity gap

11,836

23,779   -  -

* At 30 June 2012 the effective interest rate on Bahraini Dinar call deposits is 0.225% p.a and on USD
call deposits is Nil.

Securities and Investment Company BSC (c)

RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES
For the Six Month Period ended 30 June 2012 BHD ‘000

Page 11 of 11

5 EQUITY POSITIONS IN THE BANKING BOOK

As at 30 June 2012 Gross
Exposure

Risk
Weighted

Assets

Capital
requirement  @

12%
Equity investments
-   Listed 2,879 2,879 345